Town of Strasburg

SPECIAL MESSAGE TO THE PUBLIC

LIMITED IN PERSON ATTENDANCE WILL BE ALLOWED FOR THE SEPTEMBER 14TH, 2021 MEETING. PLEASE UTILIZE OUR LIVESTREAM BY ACCESSING THE LINK BELOW

https://www.strasburgva.com/bc/page/meetings

To make public comment please submit to: comment@strasburgva.com
by 4:00 p.m., Tuesday, September 14th, 2021

Town Council Regular Meeting

Strasburg Town Hall 174 West King Street Strasburg, Virginia

Tuesday, September 14th, 2021 Regular Meeting: 7:00 p.m.

Town Council Members:

Brandy Hawkins Boies, Mayor Ken Cherrix Dane Hooser John Massoud Christie Monahan

Taralyn Nicholson Emily Reynolds Doreen Ricard Paul Weaver

Staff Contact:

J. Waverly Coggsdale, III, Town Manager



Town Council Preliminary Agenda – Tuesday, September 14, 2021

Please, silence all cellular devices. Thanks.

Call to Order - Mayor Brandy Boies

Pledge of Allegiance -

Invocation – Rev. Todd Gess, Pastor of the Mt. Zion United Methodist Church

Roll Call - Amy Keller, Clerk of Council

Public Hearing(s):

1.) To receive public comment and to consider the adoption of a proposed Resolution authorizing the Town's issuance of a not to exceed \$3,550,000 Town of Strasburg, Virginia General Obligation Bond, Series 2021 (the "Bond") to Virginia Resources Authority ("VRA") in one or more series, all as the Town may deem advisable. The bond is to be used for improvements to Borden Mowery Drive in the Northern Shenandoah Business Park.

(Please, refer to materials provided with Action Item #2. A staff presentation will be provided before the opening of the Public Hearing).

Introduction and Recognition of Visitors and Guests

1.) Cheryl Metz - Strasburg Community Library

Mayor's Comments Citizen Comments

Action Items:

1.) Approval of Minutes: August 10th, 2021 Town Council Regular Meeting

<u>Description</u>: Minutes of the August 10th, 2021 Town Council Regular Meeting.

Contact: Amy Keller, Clerk of Council

Support Materials: August 10th, 2021 Town Council Regular Meeting minutes

2.) Virginia Resource Authority General Obligation Bond Issuance- Northern Shenandoah Business Park

<u>Description</u>: To consider the adoption of a proposed Resolution authorizing the Town's issuance of a not to exceed \$3,550,000 Town of Strasburg, Virginia General Obligation Bond, Series 2021 (the "Bond") to Virginia Resources Authority ("VRA") in one or more series, all as the Town may deem advisable. The bond is to be used for improvements to Borden Mowery Drive in the Northern Shenandoah Business Park.

<u>Staff Contact</u>: Waverly Coggsdale, Town Manager <u>Support Documents:</u> Staff Report and Resolution

3.) Change of Election Month of Mayor and Council Members

<u>Description</u>: Changing the month of the election of the Mayor and Council Members from May to November pursuant to actions by the Virginia General Assembly as set forth in the Code of Virginia, Section 15.1-1400

Staff Contact: Waverly Coggsdale, Town Manager

Support Documents: Staff Report

4.) Woodson Fundraiser Special Event Permit

<u>Description</u>: Special events with an anticipated attendance of 250+ people must have Town Council approval.

<u>Staff Contact</u>: Lee Pambid, Planning and Zoning Administrator <u>Support Materials</u>: Staff Report, Special Event Permit Application

Reports

- 1. Town Officers
- 2. Standing Committees
- 3. Special Committees

Unfinished or Old Business:

New Business:

Adjournment

If you require any type of reasonable accommodation as a result of physical, sensory, or mental disability in order to participate in this meeting, please contact Amy Keller, Clerk of Council, at 540-465-9197 or akeller@strasburgva.com. Three days notice is required.